Mr. Frank Fuya Zheng, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, added, “I'm pleased to report that our strategy of balancing business growth and
profitability continued to pay off. Total net revenue was RMB1.6 billion, up 13% year-on-year and 15% sequentially, while non-GAAP adjusted net income
reached a record high of RMB434 million, up 16% year-on-year and sequentially. As we continue to deliver strong profitability and execute on our proven
strategy, we have full confidence in our future. We will continue to execute our semi-annual dividend policy and explore opportunities under our share
repurchase program to return more value to our shareholders over the long term.”

Third Quarter 2024 Financial Results

Total net revenue in the third quarter of 2024 increased by 13.3% to RMB1,582.5 million (US$225.5 million) from RMB1,396.9 million in the same period
of 2023, primarily due to growth in various disaggregated revenue items compared with the same period of 2023. Please refer to analysis of
disaggregation of revenue below.

  Three Months Ended September 30,
(In thousands, except for share and per share
data)  2023   2024   YoY

  RMB   % of Revenue   RMB   % of Revenue
Loan facilitation service   829,385   59.4%  878,282   55.5%  5.9%
Post-origination service   168,186   12.0%  186,109   11.8%  10.7%
Financing income   300,950   21.5%  335,765   21.2%  11.6%
Guarantee income   7,920   0.6%  53,576   3.4%  576.5%
Other revenue   90,423   6.5%  128,765   8.1%  42.4%
Total net revenue   1,396,864   100.0%  1,582,497   100.0%  13.3%

Loan facilitation service fees in the third quarter of 2024 increased by 5.9% to RMB878.3 million (US$125.2 million) from RMB829.4 million in the same
period of 2023, primarily due to a decrease in the expected prepayment rates this quarter compared with the same period of 2023.

Post-origination service fees in the third quarter of 2024 increased by 10.7% to RMB186.1 million (US$26.5 million) from RMB168.2 million in the same
period of 2023, primarily due to the cumulative effect of increased volume of loans facilitated in the previous quarters. Revenues from post-origination
services are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the underlying loans as the services are being provided.